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February 20, 1996 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

FEBRUARY 20, 1996 

The Commissioners met in Medicine Bow, Wyoming at the Medicine Bow Senior Center. 
Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin 
Zeiger, Chairman. 

CITIZEN CONCERNS 

The status of the Kenetech Wind Project was discussed. 

CARBON COUNTY MUSEUM BOARD 

Linda Fleming made a motion to appoint Dorthy Wolfard to the Carbon County Museum 
Board. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

AT & T 
Adams, Steve 
Alco 
American Dental Association 
Amerigas Laramie 
BRC - Assist Center 
Baby Think It Over, Inc. 
Bach Supply 
Bank Card Center 
Bank of Commerce 
Becker Fire Equipment 
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods 
Bi-Rite Professional 
Bodtke, Cynthia 
Brandon, Lori 
Brownell, Melissa A. 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment 
California Pro Mfg., Inc. 
Carbon County T.V. 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Center For HRM 
Chandra, V. Raja, M.D. 
Chief Supply, Inc. 
Childrens Clinic, The 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
Chosen Few Homemakers 
City Market, Inc. #12 
Consumer Gas 
Cooper Oil Company 
Cruz, Sally 
Cyprus Shoshone Coal Corp. 
Dalton, Dr. Stephen G. 
Day, Dave 
Diamond Data Inc. 
Dive Rescue International 
Douglas Inn 
Driter's Inn 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Erickson, Roberta M. 
Evans, Morgan 
Evergreen Disposal Services 
Extraditions International 
Fabrizius, Kim A. 
Findley, Gay Nell 
Fisher, Richard 
Fleming, Linda L. 
France Flying Service 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Frontier Pies Restaurant 
Gases Plus 
Gilroy, Marilyn 
Government Systems, Inc. 
Graphic Sports 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
H & S Ranch Supply 
Hanna, Town of 
Rasco Industrial Supply 

Various 
Planning 
Jail 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Senior Services 
Elections 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
WIC 
Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Jail/Grants 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Courthouse/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Fire Department 
Coroner 
Extension 
Various 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Courthouse/Senior Services 
Extension 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Fire Department 
Grants 
Carbon Building 
General 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Commissioners 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Jail 
Senior Services 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Elections 
Planning 
Commissioners 
Fire Department 
Grants 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Radio Maintenance 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 

605.65 
20.70 

3.96 
40.70 

1,254.64 
554.06 
669.90 
315.38 

89.69 
110.00 
538.00 

9.84 
318.85 

11. 00 
28.48 
27.10 

13,860.45 
6.00 

717.63 
835.08 
10.00 

1,205.86 
166.81 
112.95 

44.00 
31.09 

108.00 
276.84 
60.00 

559.48 
1,450.80 

503.26 
4.50 

229.80 
49.00 

3,000.00 
400.00 

68.00 
135.00 

50.19 
55.78 

249.86 
70.84 
31. 70 
66.00 
40.00 

294.00 
127.83 

11.00 
27.60 

101. 7 4 
16.04 

263.90 
175.00 
345.48 
11.00 

350.00 
80.85 
19.63 
58.00 
38.75 

205.04 



Health Education, Inc. 
Hitching Post 
Hoke, John L. 
HR Direct 
Hutton, Anna M. 
Hutton, B. Beatrice 
IBM Corporation 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Jackalope Printing 
Jensen, Trudy 
Johnson Controls 
Johnson, John R. 
KN Energy, Inc. 
Kaspar Oil Company 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kirsch, A.P., M.D. 
L & L Electric 
Laramie/Albany County Records 
Little America - Cheyenne 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Logan, Teresa 
Lorman Education Services 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Mace, Shirley 
MacPherson Law Offices 
Martin's Office Systems 
Massey, Daniel T. 
McCain, Sylvia M. 
McDonald, Elaine 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
McKee Medical Center 
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty 
McManus Communications 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Moffat County 
Moore, Ruth 
Motorola, Inc. 
Motorola, Inc. 
Muddy Gap Trailer Park 
Muller, Sirhall & Associates 
N.F.I.P. 
New London Technology Inc. 
Newell, Marci 
Orchard, Carol 
Outlaw Tire & Service 
P.D.R. 
P.T.I. Communications 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Pantry, The 
Pearson, Dora 
Peterson Equipment Company 
Pierson, Lovina 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Platte Valley Automotive 
PSS (Physicans Sales) 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic 
Reliable Corporation, The 
Reliable Office Supply 
Rite-Style Optical 
Rostad Mortuary 
S & S Disposal 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Schneider, Donna 
Schumacher, Susan 
Scoggins, William E. 
Sena's Upholstery 
Sheehan, Reba 
Shepherd, Ruth 
Shepard's 
State of Wyoming 
State of Wyoming 
Subway - Unit F 
Sun, Kathleen 
Sunrise Tank Testing, Inc. 
TJ's Auto Repair 
T & T Plumbing & Service 
Texaco Refining & Marketing 
Tipton Computer Service 

Grants 
Road & Bridge 
General 
General 
Elections 
Elections 
Data 
Various 
Elections/Public Health 
Elections 
Carbon Building 
Grants 
Various 
Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Jail 
Various 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Senior Services/Sheriff 
Elections 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Various 
General 
Elections 
W.I.C. 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
General 
Public Health 
Radio Maintenance 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
General 
Fire Department 
Elections 
Grants 
General 
General 
Grants 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Various 
Planning 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Elections 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Fire Department 
Various 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Treasurer 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants/Public Health 
Elections 
Public Health 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
General 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Public Health 
Elections 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
General 
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175.00 
46.00 

980.00 
90.26 
14.22 
11. 00 

983.55 
1,871.48 

143.10 
11. 00 

192.80 
100.00 

2,796.39 
47.71 
18.52 

258.61 
201.85 
900.00 

1,308.80 
55.00 
46.00 

172.75 
5.52 

130.00 
49.92 

338.00 
102.50 
18.75 

3,811.60 
600.00 

11. 00 
.55 

145.32 
436.85 
350.00 

64.00 
41.10 

112.50 
5,674.40 

16.06 
2,324.75 

253.23 
20.00 

1,201.42 
662.00 
501.57 

73.83 
11. 00 
76.00 

250.00 
130.50 

4,317.62 
31.63 
11. 00 

173.20 
11. 00 

196.50 
87.97 

149.95 
72.20 

306.52 
35.00 

448.71 
602.63 

39.22 
106.90 

30.50 
93.50 

2,100.00 
20.00 
50.21 

214.56 
23.42 
l?..65 
84.00 
65.00 
13.30 

300.00 
145.58 

10.98 
79.68 
59.75 
23.46 

932.00 
494.81 

57.50 
130.11 

2,305.64 
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Truck and Industrial 
True Value of Rawlins 
u.s. West Communications 
Union Telephone Company 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
V-1 Propane 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Waste Management 
Van's Wholesale 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Wagner Corporation 
Wear Parts 
Western Mobile Northern 
Western Truck Repair 
Western Wyoming Family 
Wiant, James 
Wilcox, Renee 
Wilson's Self Service 
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S. 
Wise Agency, The 
Wyoming Diesel Service 
Wyoming Fire Chief's Association 
Wyoming Machinery Company 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Forestry 
Young, Charles M.D. 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Art Master 
Carbon County Counseling Center 
Ha.nna Fire Department - EMTs 
WalMart 

Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Various 
Fire Department/Public Health 
Clerk 
Fire Department 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Various 
Emergency Management 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Clerk/Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Fire Department 
Grants 

Library 
Social Services 
Health 
Library 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 

i 

105.75 
119.99 

3,871.35 
202.96 

39.83 
65.00 

920.78 
60.00 
31.70 
26.88 

342.76 
86.32 
77.56 

217.50 
131. 28 
525.00 
856.60 
97.98 

1,021.16 
127.00 
462.00 
120.00 

35.00 
8,054.56 

66.80 
11. 41 

388.00 

70.80 
1,250.00 

750.00 
41.38 



March, 1996 

PAYROLL PUBLICATION 
NAMES AND POSITION OF FULL TIME EMPLOYEES 

MARCH 1996 

(Based on February payroll) 

Pursuant to Wyoming statute 18-3-516 (b) (ii) relation to publication requirements 
for local governments: Each board of County Commissioners shall publish separate 
from the minutes of the proceedings during March of each year a complete list of 
all chief administrative officials, assistant administrative officials, elected 
officials, department heads, and full time employees of the County specified by 
name and position, excluding salaries. · 

COMMISSIONERS 

Linda L; Fleming 
Gary Graalman 
Artlin Zeiger 

COUNTY CLERK 

William E. Harshman 
Teddy Yockey 
Lee Bonnett . _ A-.J , .... A ~....,_~Nf.J 

Marsha Fricke· 
Gretchen Hileman 
Sandy Rose 
Joann Terry 
Helen Winningham 

DATA PROCESSING 

Teresa J. Logan 

TREASURER 

Cindy Baldwin· . 
Joy Paulsrud 
Patricia Bentsen 
Patricia A. Bentsen 
Christine E. Rutherford 
Dana L. Walton 

ASSESSOR 

Darrell L. Stubbs 
Sheryl R. Snider 
Cheryl Ann Ross 
Roger R. Pantalone 
Melvin v. Turner 

SHERIFF 

Jerald R. Colson 
Ernest w. Hicks 
Clayton Kilgore 
Louis E. Braun• 
David Fagnant 
Steven P. Flauding 
Patrick G. Korb · 
Jack R. Lowrance 
Michael ··J. Morris 
Harold E. Newbrough 
Gerald A. Rakoczy 
James Kyle Rosentreter 
Archie Colm Roybal 
Tracy Lynne Solaas 
Jeffreys. Walton 
Edward N. Gunsch Jr. 
Mickie L. Otto 
Marjorie Stump 
Sharon M. Wheeler 
Rosalie A. Wilson 
Juliet s. Kline 
Barbara Ready 
Kirks. Adams 
Roy J. Cruz 
Michael H. Gelsleichter 
Philip McCall 
Mack L. Miller 
James C. Mitchell 
Randall Leroy Shinkle 
Troy D. Vern 
Merry P. Waugh 

ATTORNEY 

Thomas E. Campbell 
Colleen K. Coebergh 
Joy L. McMurtry 
Wade Waldrip 

County Commissioner 
County Commissioner 
County Commissioner 

County Clerk 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy -< - Db'f°"~..,....., 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

Deputy/Payroll 

County Treasurer 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

County Assessor 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Field Assessor 
Field Assessor 

County Sheriff 
Under Sheriff 
Radio Technician 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Secretary 
Secretary 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 

County Attorney 
Deputy Attorney 
Deputy Attorney 
Deputy Attorney 
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Cynthia Lea Matekovic 
Ellen L. Rehard 
Kyle A. Schinkel 

CORONER 

Curtis D. Rostad 

EXTENSION 

Charlene Abbott 
Judith A. Smith 

CLERK OF COURT 

Lindy L. Smith 
Melissa s. Brenner 
Karen L. Gibson 
Deborah D. Olson 

CUSTODIAN 

Ramiro Gonzalez 
Leroy Herrera 

ROAD AND BRIDGE 

Donald c. Neuman 
David Acord 
Richard Corson 
Philip Cook 
Terry Dix 
Morgan B. Evans 
Ronald V. Garretson 
Coy L. Girardot 
Tony Gonzales 
James s. Johnson 
John Manbeck 
Robert T. Milliken 
Charles w. Nation 
William D. Richardson 
Patricia Schuler 
Jesse Sikes 
Joe Taylor 

ELECTIONS 

Katheryn A. Makinen 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

FAIR 

Karen E. Butler 
Sally M. Cruz 
Susan Marie Schumacher 

Rodney Peach 

ATTEST: 

-s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 

Legal Secretary 
Legal Secretary 
Legal Secretary 

County Coroner 

Secretary 
Secretary 

Clerk of District Court 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

Custodian 
Custodian 

Road & Bridge Supervisor 
Operator 
Supervisor - District IS/Baggs 
Op~rator 
Operator 
Draftsman/Operator 

March 1996 

Supervisor - Dist 13 & 14/Saratoga/Elk Mtn 
Supervisor - Dist 12 Hanna/Medicine Bow 
Operator 
Operator 
Operator 
Operator 
Operator 
Operator 
Office Manager 
Operator 
Mechanic 

Deputy 

Secretary/Saratoga 
Secretary 
Secretary 

Caretaker 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 

-s- Linda Fleming, Member 

-s- Gary Graalman, Member 


