

February 20, 1996

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

FEBRUARY 20, 1996

The Commissioners met in Medicine Bow, Wyoming at the Medicine Bow Senior Center. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

CITIZEN CONCERNS

The status of the Kenetech Wind Project was discussed.

CARBON COUNTY MUSEUM BOARD

Linda Fleming made a motion to appoint Dorothy Wolfard to the Carbon County Museum Board. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

AT & T	Various	605.65
Adams, Steve	Planning	20.70
Alco	Jail	3.96
American Dental Association	Grants	40.70
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	1,254.64
BCR - Assist Center	Elections	554.06
Baby Think It Over, Inc.	Grants	669.90
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	315.38
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	89.69
Bank of Commerce	WIC	110.00
Becker Fire Equipment	Fire Department	538.00
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Sheriff	9.84
Bi-Rite Professional	Jail/Grants	318.85
Bodtke, Cynthia	Elections	11.00
Brandon, Lori	Elections	28.48
Brownell, Melissa A.	Courthouse/Sheriff	27.10
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Sheriff	13,860.45
Burke's Conoco	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	6.00
Butane Power & Equipment	Coroner	717.63
California Pro Mfg., Inc.	Extension	835.08
Carbon County T.V.	Various	10.00
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Sheriff	1,205.86
Cedar Street Texaco	Extension	166.81
Center For HRM	Grants	112.95
Chandra, V. Raja, M.D.	Sheriff	44.00
Chief Supply, Inc.	Grants	31.09
Childrens Clinic, The	Courthouse/Senior Services	108.00
Childress Electric, Inc.	Extension	276.84
Chosen Few Homemakers	Various	60.00
City Market, Inc. #12	Road & Bridge	559.48
Consumer Gas	Road & Bridge	1,450.80
Cooper Oil Company	Public Health	503.26
Cruz, Sally	Fire Department	4.50
Cyprus Shoshone Coal Corp.	Grants	229.80
Dalton, Dr. Stephen G.	Carbon Building	49.00
Day, Dave	General	3,000.00
Diamond Data Inc.	Sheriff	400.00
Dive Rescue International	Extension	68.00
Douglas Inn	Commissioners	135.00
Driter's Inn	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	50.19
Eagle Uniform Supply	Sheriff	55.78
Ed's Automotive	Road & Bridge	249.86
Elk Mountain, Town of	Elections	70.84
Erickson, Roberta M.	Jail	31.70
Evans, Morgan	Senior Services	66.00
Evergreen Disposal Services	Sheriff	40.00
Extraditions International	Extension	294.00
Fabrizius, Kim A.	Elections	127.83
Findley, Gay Nell	Planning	11.00
Fisher, Richard	Commissioners	27.60
Fleming, Linda L.	Fire Department	101.74
France Flying Service	Grants	16.04
Frontier Pharmacy	Elections	263.90
Frontier Pies Restaurant	Road & Bridge	175.00
Gases Plus	Elections	345.48
Gilroy, Marilyn	Road & Bridge	11.00
Government Systems, Inc.	Clerk	350.00
Graphic Sports	Clerk	80.85
H. Larsen, Inc.	Radio Maintenance	19.63
H & S Ranch Supply	Road & Bridge	58.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	205.04

February 20, 1996

Health Education, Inc.	Grants	175.00
Hitching Post	Road & Bridge	46.00
Hoke, John L.	General	980.00
HR Direct	General	90.26
Hutton, Anna M.	Elections	14.22
Hutton, B. Beatrice	Elections	11.00
IBM Corporation	Data	983.55
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Various	1,871.48
Jackalope Printing	Elections/Public Health	143.10
Jensen, Trudy	Elections	11.00
Johnson Controls	Carbon Building	192.80
Johnson, John R.	Grants	100.00
KN Energy, Inc.	Various	2,796.39
Kaspar Oil Company	Fire Department	47.71
Kelly Oil Company	Sheriff	18.52
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	258.61
Kinnaman Supply Company	Various	201.85
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Jail	900.00
L & L Electric	Various	1,308.80
Laramie/Albany County Records	Sheriff	55.00
Little America - Cheyenne	Grants	46.00
Logan's Lock Shop	Senior Services/Sheriff	172.75
Logan, Teresa	Elections	5.52
Lorman Education Services	Public Health	130.00
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	49.92
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	338.00
Mace, Shirley	Road & Bridge	102.50
MacPherson Law Offices	General	18.75
Martin's Office Systems	Various	3,811.60
Massey, Daniel T.	General	600.00
McCain, Sylvia M.	Elections	11.00
McDonald, Elaine	W.I.C.	.55
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	145.32
McKee Medical Center	General	436.85
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	350.00
McManus Communications	Radio Maintenance	64.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	41.10
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General	112.50
Moffat County	Road & Bridge	5,674.40
Moore, Ruth	Elections	16.06
Motorola, Inc.	General	2,324.75
Motorola, Inc.	Fire Department	253.23
Muddy Gap Trailer Park	Elections	20.00
Muller, Sirhall & Associates	Grants	1,201.42
N.F.I.P.	General	662.00
New London Technology Inc.	General	501.57
Newell, Marci	Grants	73.83
Orchard, Carol	Elections	11.00
Outlaw Tire & Service	Sheriff	76.00
P.D.R.	Public Health	250.00
P.T.I. Communications	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	130.50
Pacific Power & Light Company	Various	4,317.62
Pantry, The	Planning	31.63
Pearson, Dora	Elections	11.00
Peterson Equipment Company	Sheriff	173.20
Pierson, Lovina	Elections	11.00
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	196.50
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	87.97
PSS (Physicians Sales)	Public Health	149.95
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Department	72.20
Rawlins, City of	Various	306.52
Rawlins Diagnostic	Grants	35.00
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	448.71
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	602.63
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic	Sheriff	39.22
Reliable Corporation, The	Public Health	106.90
Reliable Office Supply	Treasurer	30.50
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	93.50
Rostad Mortuary	General	2,100.00
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	20.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	50.21
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants/Public Health	214.56
Schneider, Donna	Elections	23.42
Schumacher, Susan	Public Health	12.65
Scoggins, William E.	Grants	84.00
Sena's Upholstery	Road & Bridge	65.00
Sheehan, Reba	Elections	13.30
Shepherd, Ruth	General	300.00
Shepard's	Sheriff	145.58
State of Wyoming	Elections	10.98
State of Wyoming	Public Health	79.68
Subway - Unit F	Elections	59.75
Sun, Kathleen	Planning	23.46
Sunrise Tank Testing, Inc.	Road & Bridge	932.00
TJ's Auto Repair	Sheriff	494.81
T & T Plumbing & Service	Carbon Building	57.50
Texaco Refining & Marketing	Sheriff	130.11
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,305.64

February 20, 1996

Truck and Industrial	Road & Bridge	105.75
True Value of Rawlins	Jail	119.99
U.S. West Communications	Various	3,871.35
Union Telephone Company	Fire Department/Public Health	202.96
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	39.83
V-1 Propane	Fire Department	65.00
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	920.78
Valley Waste Management	Senior Services	60.00
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Building	31.70
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	26.88
Viking Office Products	Various	342.76
Wagner Corporation	Emergency Management	86.32
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	77.56
Western Mobile Northern	Road & Bridge	217.50
Western Truck Repair	Road & Bridge	131.28
Western Wyoming Family	Grants	525.00
Wiant, James	Road & Bridge	856.60
Wilcox, Renee	Grants	97.98
Wilson's Self Service	Road & Bridge	1,021.16
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.	Grants	127.00
Wise Agency, The	Clerk/Road & Bridge	462.00
Wyoming Diesel Service	Fire Department	120.00
Wyoming Fire Chief's Association	Fire Department	35.00
Wyoming Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	8,054.56
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	66.80
Wyoming State Forestry	Fire Department	11.41
Young, Charles M.D.	Grants	388.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Art Master	Library	70.80
Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	1,250.00
Hanna Fire Department - EMTs	Health	750.00
WalMart	Library	41.38

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Artlin Zeiger
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

ATTEST:

W.E. Harshman

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk

March, 1996

**PAYROLL PUBLICATION
NAMES AND POSITION OF FULL TIME EMPLOYEES
MARCH 1996**

(Based on February payroll)

Pursuant to Wyoming statute 18-3-516 (b) (ii) relation to publication requirements for local governments: Each board of County Commissioners shall publish separate from the minutes of the proceedings during March of each year a complete list of all chief administrative officials, assistant administrative officials, elected officials, department heads, and full time employees of the County specified by name and position, excluding salaries.

COMMISSIONERS

Linda L. Fleming	County Commissioner
Gary Graalman	County Commissioner
Artlin Zeiger	County Commissioner

COUNTY CLERK

William E. Harshman	County Clerk
Teddy Yockey	Chief Deputy
Lee Bonnett	Deputy
Marsha Fricke	Deputy
Gretchen Hileman	Deputy
Sandy Rose	Deputy
Joann Terry	Deputy
Helen Winningham	Deputy

DATA PROCESSING

Teresa J. Logan	Deputy/Payroll
-----------------	----------------

TREASURER

Cindy Baldwin	County Treasurer
Joy Paulsrud	Chief Deputy
Patricia Bentsen	Deputy
Patricia A. Bentsen	Deputy
Christine E. Rutherford	Deputy
Dana L. Walton	Deputy

ASSESSOR

Darrell L. Stubbs	County Assessor
Sheryl R. Snider	Chief Deputy
Cheryl Ann Ross	Deputy
Roger R. Pantalone	Field Assessor
Melvin V. Turner	Field Assessor

SHERIFF

Jerald R. Colson	County Sheriff
Ernest W. Hicks	Under Sheriff
Clayton Kilgore	Radio Technician
Louis E. Braun	Deputy
David Fagnant	Deputy
Steven P. Flauding	Deputy
Patrick G. Korb	Deputy
Jack R. Lowrance	Deputy
Michael J. Morris	Deputy
Harold E. Newbrough	Deputy
Gerald A. Rakoczy	Deputy
James Kyle Rosentreter	Deputy
Archie Colm Roybal	Deputy
Tracy Lynne Solaas	Deputy
Jeffrey S. Walton	Deputy
Edward N. Gunsch Jr.	Dispatcher
Mickie L. Otto	Dispatcher
Marjorie Stump	Dispatcher
Sharon M. Wheeler	Dispatcher
Rosalie A. Wilson	Dispatcher
Juliet S. Kline	Secretary
Barbara Ready	Secretary
Kirk S. Adams	Detention Officer
Roy J. Cruz	Detention Officer
Michael H. Gelsleichter	Detention Officer
Philip McCall	Detention Officer
Mack L. Miller	Detention Officer
James C. Mitchell	Detention Officer
Randall Leroy Shinkle	Detention Officer
Troy D. Vorn	Detention Officer
Merry P. Waugh	Detention Officer

ATTORNEY

Thomas E. Campbell	County Attorney
Colleen K. Coebergh	Deputy Attorney
Joy L. McMurtry	Deputy Attorney
Wade Waldrip	Deputy Attorney

March 1996

Cynthia Lea Matekovic	Legal Secretary
Ellen L. Rehard	Legal Secretary
Kyle A. Schinkel	Legal Secretary
<u>CORONER</u>	
Curtis D. Rostad	County Coroner
<u>EXTENSION</u>	
Charlene Abbott	Secretary
Judith A. Smith	Secretary
<u>CLERK OF COURT</u>	
Lindy L. Smith	Clerk of District Court
Melissa S. Brenner	Deputy
Karen L. Gibson	Deputy
Deborah D. Olson	Deputy
<u>CUSTODIAN</u>	
Ramiro Gonzalez	Custodian
Leroy Herrera	Custodian
<u>ROAD AND BRIDGE</u>	
Donald C. Neuman	Road & Bridge Supervisor
David Acord	Operator
Richard Corson	Supervisor - District #5/Baggs
Philip Cook	Operator
Terry Dix	Operator
Morgan B. Evans	Draftsman/Operator
Ronald V. Garretson	Supervisor - Dist #3 & #4/Saratoga/Elk Mtn
Coy L. Girardot	Supervisor - Dist #2 Hanna/Medicine Bow
Tony Gonzales	Operator
James S. Johnson	Operator
John Manbeck	Operator
Robert T. Milliken	Operator
Charles W. Nation	Operator
William D. Richardson	Operator
Patricia Schuler	Office Manager
Jesse Sikes	Operator
Joe Taylor	Mechanic
<u>ELECTIONS</u>	
Katheryn A. Makinen	Deputy
<u>PUBLIC HEALTH</u>	
Karen E. Butler	Secretary/Saratoga
Sally M. Cruz	Secretary
Susan Marie Schumacher	Secretary
<u>FAIR</u>	
Rodney Peach	Caretaker

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman
 -s- Linda Fleming, Member
 -s- Gary Graalman, Member

ATTEST:

-s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk